
OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH DIVISION 
 

MONTHLY REPORT FOR JANUARY 2017 
 
1. Visits 
 

The officers of the Occupational Safety and Health Division carried out inspections/ 
enquiries/accident investigations at workplaces as follows in respect of: 

 
 Male 

employees 
Female 

employees 
Place of work: 
 
Inspections 
 
Follow-up 
 
Complaints 
 
Enquiries 

 
 

143 
 

53 
 
6 
 

25 

 
 

5,400 
 

1,393 
 

20 
 
- 

 
 

3,430 
 

677 
 

14 
 
- 

Employees’ Lodging Accommodation:   
 
Inspections 
 
Follow-up 
 
Complaints 
 
Enquiries 

 
 

26 
 

24 
 
3 
 
4 

 
 

402 
 

697 
 

17 
 
- 

 
 

145 
 

72 
 
- 
 
- 

Construction:   
 
Inspections 
 
Follow-up 
 
Complaints 
 
Enquiries 

 
 

65 
 

60 
 
1 
 
4 

 
 

2,488 
 

60 
 
5 
 
- 

 
 

105 
 
- 
 
- 
 
- 

Specialist Support Services Unit:   
 
Inspections 
 
Follow-up 
 
Complaints 
 
Enquiries 

 
 
9 
 

11 
 
- 
 
- 

 
 

2,078 
 

3,401 
 
- 
 
- 

 
 

1,640 
 

4,534 
 
- 
 
- 

Accident investigation: 
 
New cases and continuation of existing cases 46 
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2. Registration of factories 
 

(i) No. of applications for renewal of Certificates of Registration received: 160 
 
(ii) No. of Certificates of Registration renewed: 145   
 
(iii) No. of new applications for registration of factory received: 15   
 
(iv) No. of new Certificates of Registration issued: 3 
 
(v) No. of Certificates of Registration of a Factory not renewed: 8  
 
(vi) No. of factories registered as at 31 January 2017: 3,731 

 
3. Training by the Occupational Safety and Health Training and Information Centre 

(OSHTIC)    
 
  (i) No. of sessions at the OSHTIC: 18 
 
   No. of participants: 290 
 
  (ii) No. of sessions on site: 2 
 
   No. of participants: 55 
 
  (iii) Total No. of participants: 345  
 
4. Safety and Health Officer  
 
 (i) No. of Certificates of Registration issued: 9 
 
5. Accidents 
 
 (i) No. of notifiable non-fatal accidents: 12 
 
 (ii) No. of non-notifiable accidents: 6 
  
6. Prosecution 
 
(i) No. of cases lodged in Court: 11 
 
(ii) Judgement was delivered in 10 cases: 
 
1st Case: Triolet Bus Service Ltd 
 
Count I: Failing to notify an accident.  Was sentenced to a fine of Rs1,200/-. 
 
Count II: Failing to send to the Director, Occupational Safety and Health a report of the 

accident.  Was sentenced to a fine of Rs1,200/- and cost of Rs200/- for both 
counts. 
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2nd Case: Beijing Zhuzong Group Co Ltd 
 
Count I: Contravened a direction given by the Permanent Secretary.  Was sentenced to 

a fine of Rs1,500/- and cost of Rs200/-. 
 
3rd Case: Beesamduth Bheekhun 
 
Count I: Failing to make a risk assessment.  Was sentenced to a fine of Rs1,500/- and 

cost of Rs200/-. 
 
4th Case: Fortress Marketing Ltd 
 
Count I: Failing to establish a Safety and Health Committee.  Was sentenced to a fine of 

Rs1,200/- and cost of Rs200/-. 
 
5th Case: IHEML 
 
Count I: Failing to carry out a fire drill.  Was sentenced to a fine of Rs1,500/- and cost of 

Rs200/-. 
 
6th Case: Krish Garuda Ent Ltd 
 
Count I: Failing to cause open sides to be fenced.  Was sentenced to a fine of Rs1,500/-. 
 
Count II: Failing to cause opening in stairway to be fenced.  Was sentenced to a fine of 

Rs1,500/- and cost of Rs200/- for both counts. 
 
7th Case: Sen & Ken Mexicon Ltd 
 
Count I: Operating a factory without it being registered.  Was sentenced to a fine of 

Rs1,200/-. 
 
Count II: Failing to make risk assessment.  Was sentenced to a fine of Rs1,200/- and cost 

of Rs200/- for both counts. 
 
8th Case: Executop Ltd 
 
Count I: Failing to review risk assessment.  Was sentenced to a fine of Rs1,200/- and 

cost of Rs200/-. 
 
9th Case: Soc Canarapen Freres & Cie Ltd 
 
Count I: Failing to make risk assessment.  Was sentenced to a fine of Rs1,200/- and cost 

of Rs200/-. 
 
10th Case: Mehrab Const Co Ltd 
 
Count I: Failing to ensure that scaffold platform does not have any opening.  Was 

sentenced to a fine of Rs2,000/-. 
 
Count II: Failing to provide guard rails to scaffold platform.  Was sentenced to a fine of 

Rs2,000/- and cost of Rs200/- for both counts. 


